Board of Directors take a resolution concerning capital 
increase after 2030. In case where the said permission 

cannot be obtained, a capital increase cannot be made by a 
resolution of the Board of Directors. 

The issued capital of the company is comprised of a fully 

paid-up capital amount of 191.447.068,25 (One hundred and 
ninety-one million and four hundred and forty-seven 

thousand and sixty-eight Turkish Liras and twenty-five 
kurush) Turkish Lira; and it has been divided into 

19.144.706.825 (Nineteen billion and one hundred and forty-
four million and seven hundred and six thousand and eight 

hundred and twenty-five) units of shares each with a nominal 

value of 1 (one) Kurush. The shares representing the capital 
are recorded within the framework of dematerialization 

principles. 

The issued capital of the company is comprised of a fully 

paid-up capital amount of 191.447.068,25 (One hundred and 
ninety-one million and four hundred and forty-seven 

thousand and sixty-eight Turkish Liras and twenty-five 
kurush) Turkish Lira; and it has been divided into 

19.144.706.825 (Nineteen billion and one hundred and forty-
four million and seven hundred and six thousand and eight 

hundred and twenty-five) units of shares each with a nominal 

value of 1 (one) Kurush. The shares representing the capital 
are recorded within the framework of dematerialization 

principles. 

2- The Board of Directors is authorized, between the years 

2021-2025, to increase the issued capital by issuing